

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

OXFORD MILL COMPANY .- BELFAST HOTEL COMPANY.

Chapter 348.

An act to incorporate the Oxford Mill Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Seth T. Holbrook, Joseph Robinson, Benajah Pratt, Corporators. John J. Perry, Francis C. Richards, Charles F. Durell, Morris Clark, Joseph French, Seth H. Faunce, Cyrus S. Hayes, Thomas Baker and Francis Holden, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Oxford Mill Company, with all the powers and Corporate name. privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by Powers and liabilities. the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold personal and May hold perreal estate not exceeding in value the sum of twenty-five thousand estate. dollars, and divide the same into shares of not less than one hun- Shares. dred dollars, and the same may improve, lease and convey as any other proprietors of such estate may do. And said company is authorized to carry on at Oxford, in the county of Oxford, the grist Purpose. mill and saw mill business, and the manufacture of wood, lumber, iron and other articles, and to erect mills to be operated by steam or by water.

SECT. 3. John J. Perry is hereby authorized to call the first First meeting, meeting of said corporation by publishing notice of the same in the Oxford Democrat, a newspaper printed at Paris, three weeks successively before said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 349.

An act to incorporate the Belfast Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles B. Hazeltine, Joseph Williamson, Axel Hay- Corporators. ford, Henry S. Parker, William C. Marshall, Hiram Chase, Daniel Faunce, William H. Simpson, Philo Hersey, William W. Castle, William H. McLellan, Marlboro P. Woodcock and A. B. Mathews, with their associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Belfast Hotel Company, with all Corporate name. the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities Powers and of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of this state.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock. SECT. 2. one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred Shares.

liabilities.

how called.

sonal and real

Снар. 348.

337

COVE SLATE COMPANY, MONSON.

dollars each. They may purchase, hold, lease and sell, such real and personal estate as may seem necessary, to erect and maintain a hotel in the city of Belfast, and furnish and conduct the same, and all deeds of conveyance, leases, covenants and grants, made by said corporation shall be signed by the president and treasurer, and acknowledged by either of them.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may choose a president, secretary, treasurer, superintendent, directors and other officers, who may continue in office one year, and until others are elected and qualified. The first meeting of the association may be called by either of the two persons first above named, by notice in writing, of the time and place of meeting to each one of the corporators, five days at least before the time named for such meeting.

SECT. 4. The inhabitants of the city of Belfast, at any meeting regularly called for the purpose, have authority, by a majority of two-thirds of those voting, to exempt from taxation for the term of ten years, then next ensuing, any or all of the real and personal estate owned by said corporation.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 350.

An act to incorporate the Cove Slate Company in the town of Monson.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles Davison, S. A. Patten, their successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cove Slate Company, for the purpose of quarrying and manufacturing slate in its various forms and for any other purpose necessary therefor, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of similar corporations by the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may have the right to dump the waste from their quarry to Hebron pond, and deposit it therein; may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, two hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars, with full powers to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purpose.

Powers and liabilities.

Waste, how disposed of.

May hold real and personal estate.

338

CHAP. 350. May hold real and

personal estate.

Deeds, how executed.

Officers and term of office.

First meeting, how called.

Exempt from taxation.